RESOLUTION NO. 2013-39

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
APPROVING AN UPDATED ANIMAL SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE TO INCLUDE
CHANGES TO SECTIONS A CAT AND DOG LICENSE AND H MISCELLANEOUS

WHEREAS, in July 2009 the City Council approved an increase to the Animal
Services Fee Schedule to align the City with neighboring agencies and to ensure
appropriate cost recovery for services provided; and

WHEREAS, Animal Services has seen a decline in pet licensing and
vaccinations in the City of Elk Grove since July 2009; and

WHEREAS, a decline in compliance with animal licensing and vaccinations is
detrimental to the health of pets, stray animals, and human population; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to encourage pet owner compliance with regards to
licensing and vaccinations; and

WHEREAS, amending the Animal Services Fee Schedule to include reduced
rates and additional services will encourage pet owners to comply with licensing and
vaccinations; and

WHEREAS, amending the Animal Services Fee Schedule to modify fees for
seniors will decrease fees for seniors with two altered animals yet encourage the
spaying and neutering of dogs and cats by the addition of a new, but discounted, senior
fee to license an unaltered animal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby adopts an updated Animal Services Fee Schedule to include changes to
Section A Cat and Dog License and H Miscellaneous as shown in Exhibit A.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27"
day of February 2013. -

ITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

e

ONATHAN P.\HEBBS,
CITY ATTORNEY




EXHIBIT A

CITY OF ELK GROVE ANIMAL CONTROL FEE SCHEDULE

CATEGORY:

A. CAT and DOG LICENSE |

Annuai License Fee, per ALTERED animai* 515
Annual License Fee, per UNALTERED animal $50
Dangerous Animal, 36-Month Permit Fee, per animal $450
Senior Citizen Annual License Fee, per ALTERED animal {limit of 2)** No Charge (N/C)

Senior Citizen Annual License Fee, per UNALTERED animal 825
Government Dogs {owned and used by State, County, City} No Charge (N/C)
Microchip Exemption Fee, per animal $50
Late Payment Penalty Fee $15
Duplicate/Lost License Fee S5

B. IMPOUNDMENT

First Impoundment {waived if wearing COEG license) $30
Second Impoundment $60
Subsequent Impoundments ($120 for 3rd + $30 each additional impound after 3rd)*** $120 min

€. OWNER SURRENDER

Domestic Animal {4 months old or older), per animal $30
Litter of domestic animals (less than four months old), per litter $80
Euthanasia request, per animal $35

D. BOARD'and CARE

Charge per day, per domestic animal $15
Quarantine Charge per day, per domestic animal $25
Protective Custody Charge, per day, per animal $15
Livestock, exotic, and other animals, per day, per animal Cost Recovery

E. ANIMAL BITE|QUARANTINE |

Field Inspection $20
11-Day Quarantine Off Owner's Property, per animal $275
Euthanasia $35

F. ANIMAL REMOVAL, REQUEST BY PROPERTY OWNER/MANAGER

Officer Call-Out $20
14-Day Board and Care, dormestic animal, per animal $210
14-Day Board and Care, livestock, exotic, or other animal, per animal Cost Recovery
Euthasia and Disposal, domestic animal, per animatl $35
Euthanasia and Disposal, livestock, exotic, or other animal, per animal Cost Recovery

'

G. VETERINARIAN CARE
Based on medical evaluation and treatment provided

Cost Recovery

) H. MISCELIANEQUS ‘
Livestock Transportation (2-hour minimum, charge per hour) 5100

Owner request, dead animal disposal $50
Spay and Neuter Deposit $250
Cat Trap Rental Deposit $60

*discounted 55 per year, per license when licensing animals for multiple years ($25 for two years, $35 for three years)
**axisting limit is one animal, proposed to increase to two
**%3|| unaitered animals are subject to additional fees per California Food and Agricultural Code 30804.7



CERTIFICATION
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ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL. RESOLUTION NO. 20

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
February 27, 2013 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Detrick, Cooper, Hume, Trigg
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

City of Elk Grove, California



